

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE: FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE  
CENTERS INC.,

*Petitioner.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS  
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

JAMES A. CAMPBELL	ERIN M. HAWLEY
J. CALEB DALTON	JOHN J. BURSCH
GABRIELLA M. MCINTYRE	LINCOLN DAVIS WILSON
MERCER S. MARTIN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALLISON H. POPE	TIMOTHY A. GARRISON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy Lansdowne, VA 20176	440 First Street, NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20001 (202) 393-8690 lwilson@adfllegal.org
KEVIN H. THERIOT	
JULIA C. PAYNE	
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	
15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, AZ 85260	

*Counsel for Petitioner First Choice Women's Resource  
Centers Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Following <i>Dobbs</i> , Politicians Target Pregnancy Centers.....	7
II. The Attorney General Starts His Subpoena Campaign.....	9
III. The Attorney General Targets First Choice, and First Choice Files This Lawsuit.....	11
IV. The District Court Dismisses the Complaint Sua Sponte for Lack of Jurisdiction.....	13
V. The Attorney General Files in State Court and the Third Circuit Denies Relief.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. The Court Should Grant Mandamus.....	15
A. First Choice Has a Clear and Indisputable Right to Relief.....	15
1. The District Court Indisputably Had Jurisdiction.....	17

2. The District Court’s Sua Sponte Dismissal Was Clear Error.....	20
3. The Third, Sixth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits Reject the Fifth Circuit’s Pre- <i>Knick</i> Exhaustion Rule. ....	23
B. First Choice Has No Other Remedy. ....	26
C. A Writ of Mandamus Is Appropriate. ....	30
II. Alternatively, the Court Should Grant Certiorari Before Judgment. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Case No. 3:23-cv-23076 Issued January 12, 2024.....	1a
Text Order denying Plaintiff’s Emergency Motion for Preliminary Injunction Pending Appeal, United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Case No. 3:23-cv-23076 Issued January 22, 2024.....	15a
Order to Show Cause, Superior Court of New Jersey Case No. ESX-C-22-24 Issued February 1, 2024 .....	16a
Order denying Appellant’s Emergency Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Case No. 23-1111 Issued February 15, 2024 .....	21a
Complaint, United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Case No. 3:23-cv-23076 Dated December 13, 2023.....	23a
Subpoena from the State of New Jersey to First Choice Women’s Resource Center, Inc. Dated November 15, 2023 .....	62a

Email from K. Wojtowicz to S. Iyer  
Re: NJ AG crisis pregnancy center alert draft  
Dated October 26, 2022 .....85a

Email from S. Iyer to R. Sutocky, K. Wojtowicz  
Re: Data privacy alert for providers  
Dated December 6, 2022.....88a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	4, 5, 12,, 18, 19, 27, 31
<i>Annunciation House Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 2024DCV0616 (Tex. Dist. Ct., El Paso County Feb. 8, 2024).....	33, 34
<i>Arrow Transportation Company v. Southern Railway Company</i> , 83 S. Ct. 1 (1962) .....	7
<i>Bella Health &amp; Wellness v. Weiser</i> , 2023 WL 6996860 (D. Colo. Oct. 21, 2023) .....	7
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Products, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	16
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	18, 27, 31
<i>Ex parte Newman</i> , 81 U.S. 152 (1871).....	15
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877).....	26

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey</i> , 28 F.4th 383 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	22, 28
<i>Federal Insurance Company v. Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company</i> , 311 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>General Protecht Group, Inc. v. Leviton Manufacturing. Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	3, 20, 26
<i>Grewal v. 22Mods4ALL, Inc.</i> , No. ESX-C-244-19 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. May 24, 2021).....	19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	20, 22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	15
<i>In re Atlantic City Railroad Company</i> , 164 U.S. 633 (1897).....	15
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp. (Single Premium Deferred Annuities Insurance Litigation)</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>In re Hohorst</i> , 150 U.S. 653 (1893).....	5
<i>Knick v. Scott Township</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	3, 20, 21

<i>Major League Baseball v. Crist</i> , 331 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2003).....	4, 24
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	6, 16, 17, 26
<i>McNeese v. Board of Education for Community Unit School District 187, Cahokia, Ill.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	28
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	29, 31
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Raoul</i> , 2023 WL 5367336 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 4, 2023).....	8
<i>National Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43, 44 (1977).....	32–33
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	15, 28
<i>Obria Group, Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , No. 3:23-cv-06093-TMC (W.D. Wash.) .....	9, 33
<i>Office of Thrift Supervision Department of Treasury v. Dobbs</i> , 931 F.2d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 25
<i>People v. Heartbeat International, Inc.</i> , No. 23CV044940 (Cal. Sup. Ct.).....	8
<i>Platkin v. Smith &amp; Wesson Sales Company, Inc.</i> , 474 N.J. Super. 476 (App. Div. 2023)....	10, 24, 29

<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440, 443 (1964).....	22
<i>Republican State Central Committee of Arizona v. Ripon Society Inc.</i> , 409 U.S. 1222 (1972).....	32
<i>Second Amendment Foundation v. Ferguson</i> , No. C23-1554 MJP, 2024 WL 97349 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 9, 2024) .....	9, 33
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	12
<i>Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 27 F.4th 886 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	3, 4, 6, 10, 19 23, 27, 31
<i>Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Grewal</i> , 2022 WL 17959579 (D.N.J. Dec. 27, 2022) .....	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022).....	4, 17, 26, 33, 34
<i>Willcox v. Consolidated Gas Company</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909).....	16
<i>Woodlawn Cemetery v. Local 365, Cemetery Workers &amp; Greens Attendants Union</i> , 930 F.2d 154 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	27
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 91 S. Ct. 746 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	29

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. 704.....	22
28 U.S.C. 1651.....	14
28 U.S.C. 2283.....	31
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	2, 3, 13, 15–17, 20–22, 29, 31–32
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-6.....	9, 19, 20, 29

**Other Authorities**

Consumer Alert, <a href="https://perma.cc/QHM7-Q6BH">https://perma.cc/QHM7-Q6BH</a> .....	2
First Choice Woman Center, <a href="https://firstchoicewomancenter.com/">https://firstchoicewomancenter.com/</a> .....	12
First Choice Women’s Resource Centers, <a href="https://1stchoice.org">https://1stchoice.org</a> .....	12
Jesse J. Norris, <i>“If Abortions Aren’t Safe, Neither Are You:” A Mixed-Method Study of Jane’s Revenge and Other Post-Dobbs Militancy</i> , 33 J. FOR DERADICALIZATION, 108, 120 (2022) .....	7
Open Letter from Attorneys General Regarding CPC Misinformation and Harm (Oct. 23, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/3SDW-9EW2">perma.cc/3SDW-9EW2</a> .....	8
Press Release, New Jersey Office of the Attorney General (July 11, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/SV2Z-SD9R">https://perma.cc/SV2Z-SD9R</a> .....	8
Press Release, New Jersey Office of the Attorney General (July 20, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/3UG8-8DXG">https://perma.cc/3UG8-8DXG</a> .....	8

Religious Freedom Institute, *Religious Pro-Life  
Americans Under Attack: A Threat Assessment  
of Post-Dobbs America* (Sept. 2022),  
<https://perma.cc/8X6Y-DF3K> ..... 7

Third Circuit I.O.P. 9.5 ..... 4, 14, 28
